RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

TO THE HON. COMMISSIONER OF PAT	TO THE HON. COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS & TRADEMARKS: PLEASE RECORD THE ATTACHED ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS OR COPIES THEREOF.			
1. NAMES OF CONVEYING PARTIES		2. NAME AND ADDRESS OF RECEIVING PARTY		
FLEET NATIONAL BANK (National banking association); and THE CONNECTICUT NATIONAL BANK (National banking association)		CRABTREE & EVELYN, LTD. P.O. Box 167 Woodstock, CT 06281 (Connecticut Corporation)		
		Additional names of receiving parties attached? No.		
Additional names of conveying part 3. NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ies attached? No.			
RELEASE OF SECURITY I	NTEREST cober 27, 2000			
4. APPLICATION OR REGISTRATION NUMBER(S) A. Trademark Application Nos.: None B. Trademark Registration Nos.				
	1,034,599 1,036,523 1,078,646 1,084,951 1,084,960 1,096,165 1,096,191 1,096,325 1,247,960 1,255,651 1,255,652 1,269,559 1,353,588 1,357,067 1,361,140 1,364,003	,406,385 1,624,238 1,814,313 ,491,805 1,626,527 1,823,537 ,534,538 1,645,754 1,841,139 ,544,125 1,663,919 1,853,421 ,558,709 1,668,181 1,866,078 ,560,382 1,668,189 1,866,161 ,563,594 1,668,190 1,875,730 ,569,084 1,668,191 1,875,730 ,570,562 1,697,807 1,879,069 ,574,193 1,721,311 1,891,469 ,575,333 1,726,898 1,896,610 ,607,919 1,743,790 1,928,474 ,607,924 1,763,569 1,998,475 ,607,958 1,769,066 2,060,064 ,610,983 1,789,915 2,139,724 ,623,091 1,805,040 2,259,916 ,624,230 1,811,373 2,289,446 Additional numbers attached? No.		
5. CORRESPONDENCE AD	DRESS:	6. TOTAL NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS		
TIMOTHY H. HIEBERT SAMUELS, GAUTHIER & STEVENS LLP 225 FRANKLIN STREET, SUITE 3300 BOSTON, MA 02110		AND REGISTRATIONS INVOLVED: 72 7. TOTAL FEE DUE: \$ 1815 The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge the Deposi Account identified in item 8. 8. DEPOSIT ACCOUNT NUMBER: 501427		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
Name of Person Signing	Signature	February 8, 2001 10. Total pages: 3 Signature Det TRADEMARK		
700003896		REEL: 002190 FRAME: 0430		

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST is effective as of Colors 27 , 2000 and runs from Fleet National Bank, a national banking institution, successor to The Connecticut National Bank, a national banking institution (individually and collectively "the Bank") to Crabtree & Evelyn, Ltd., a Connecticut corporation, having its principal place of business at 102 Peake Brooke Road, P.O. Box 167, Woodstock, Connecticut 06281 "Crabtree").

Whereas, Crabtree and the Bank executed a Trademark Security Agreement dated December 31, 1992, granting a security interest to the Bank in an attached list of trademarks and their registrations or applications, which Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on February 26, 1993, on Reel 0935, at Frame 0013;

Whereas, Crabtree and the Bank executed a Supplement to Security Agreement dated May 15, 1998, granting a security interest to the Bank in an attached list of trademarks and their registrations or applications, which Supplement to Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 22, 1998, on Reel 1736, at Frame 0323; and

Whereas, Crabtree has satisfied all of its financial and other obligations to the Bank set forth in said two agreements, and the Bank now wishes to release its security interest.

Now, Therefore, the Bank states as follows:

1. The Bank hereby certifies that it has a security interest in the trademarks, applications and registrations set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement dated December 31, 1992, which was recorded on February 26, 1993, on Reel 0935, at Frame 0013; and the

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002190 FRAME: 0431

Supplement to Security Agreement dated May 15, 1998, which was recorded on May 22, 1998, on Reel 1736, at Frame 0323.

- 2. The Bank hereby certifies that Crabtree has satisfied all of its financial and other obligations to the Bank set forth in said two security agreements.
- 3. The Bank hereby releases and discharges Crabtree from all obligations set forth in said two security agreements.
- 4. The Bank hereby releases and discharges its security interest in the trademarks, applications and registrations set forth in said two security agreements.

By:	
By: ()	
Name: ///	
Title: () V. f.	

Duly Authorized

State of <u>Connecticut</u>
County of <u>Haetford</u>

Edgav Ezerin personally known to me appeared before me on <u>December 13th</u>, 2000, and executed the foregoing instrument as a duly authorized representative of Fleet National Bank.

Notary Public

2278.00J

LERONE M. LOGAN Notary Public Commission Expires Nov. 30, 2003